
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Increasing access to care for sick newborns: evidence from the 
Ghana Newhints Cluster randomised controlled trial. 

AUTHORS Manu, Alexander; Hill, Zelee; ten Asbroek, Augustinus; Soremekun, 
Seyi; Weobong, Benedict; Gyan, Thomas; Tawiah, Charlotte; 
Danso, Samuel; Amenga-Etego, Seeba; Owusu-Agyei, Seth; 
Kirkwood, Betty 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Peterson, Stefan 
Karolinska Institute 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1) As pertains the ethics section I answered "No" above since 
consent issues are not presented  
 
2) Similarly the outcome - referral completion - is not stated within a 
timeline. The figure lends me to think that it is within 24 hours of 
referral - is that correct?  
 
3) The statement on p 14 that "... some babies had died..." makes 
me very curious as to the number of these 18 babies that died - is 
this information available and could be presented?  
 
4) The article summary states in the second key message: "... 
community based agents could ENSURE equity..." - this is a very 
strong statement that may need to be re-considered or qualified  
 
5). SImilary on same page the strenghts and limitations first bullet 
state "... cluster randomized trial. The findings are therefore easily 
generalizable". I respectfully disagree- generalizability would depend 
on the CONTEXT, and not just the design.  
 
6) The discussion states that "These results provide the FIRST 
evidence..."  
This is not the case. I am aware of two previous papers (Nalwadda 
and Nsibande) which report such assessment in SSA:  
 
High compliance with newborn community-to-facility referral in 
eastern Uganda:.an opportunity to improve newborn survival.  
Nalwadda CK, Waiswa P, Kiguli J, Namazzi G, Namutamba S, 
Tomson G, Peterson S, Guwatudde D. PLoS One. 2013 Nov 
29;8(11):e81610.  
 
Nsibande D, Doherty T, Ijumba P, Tomlinson M, Jackson D et al. 
(2013) Assessment of the uptake of neonatal and young infant 
referrals by community health workers to public health facilities in an 
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urban informal settlement, KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. BMC Health 
Serv Res 13: 47.10.1186/1472-6963-13-47 PubMed: 23388385  
 
7) The authors may also find it useful to refer to similar findings of 
lack of quality of facility care for referred sick newborns in the 
doctoral thesis by Christine Nalwadda:  
https://publications.ki.se/xmlui/handle/10616/42197  
 
I presume this paper has undergone previous revisions, given the 
lenght of time it has been under review, although I have not seen 
previous changes.  
With consideration of the points I raise above I would be happy to 
see this addition to the literature. Well done.  

 

REVIEWER Degefie, Tedbabe 
Newborn and Child Health Consultant 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comment: the authors have selected an important and timely 

issue newborn health care delivery under resource constrained 

setting. 

The results of the qualitative method that explain such a high level of 

referral compliance is missing and it will strengthen the paper inform 

global newborn health programing.   

I have the following comments that authors may find helpful: 

1. In description of the intervention in the abstracts need to 

include the supervision piece  

2. Page 6 line 20 is this at the tie of study design? Currently it 

is pre term birth complication followed by intra partum 

related  

3.  Page 7 line 43 does not include the second objective-

impact on access 

4. Page 10 line 3 what is the timing of the post-natal visit? How 

did the CBSV hear about the birth? 

5. Page 11 line 22 how ‘recently delivered women” 

operationally defined 

6. The authors report unprecedented high compliance with 

referral. It would be helpful to describe and discuss the 

factors for this finding. On page 14 there is a quite from non-

compliers. Since this is not the major problem in this study I 

suggest to replace is with a complier or include both 

7. Page 14 line 42 the sentence “of all referral, 15% (18% of 

those who complied) XXXX is not clear to me. Could you 

rephrase it? 

8. Danger sign used on page 13 line 47 and sever illness on 

page 15 line 28 how are these defined? This needs to be  

clarified 

9. Page 16 line 53 this paragraph could be used a logical 

argument for the first sentence on page 19. 

10. Page 18 line 35-47 I could not see the relevance or the logic 
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of this argument. Please revisit. On same page line 49-54 is 

the main finding so best place with the first sentence of the 

discussion with rephrasing 

11. In figure 3 and 5 wealth quintile and SES are used. I 

understood both were from your PCA. I suggest o use 

consistent terminology 

12. Figure 4. In such low educational level communities how did 

the volunteers and caregivers ascertained timing of referral 

compliance with such precision? 

 

REVIEWER Sengendo, Hanifah 
Save the Children 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall  
This is important paper contributing evidence in sub-Saharan Africa 
in the area of maternal and newborn using community agents; which 
is critical in the era of task shifting. It has strong methodological 
approaches too. However these are some of the comments.  
Abstract  
Line 56 page 269.7% is for what category/Quintile. The authors 
should clarify based on fig 3.  
Line 10 page 3,rates of highest Quintile is not understandable.  
Article summary  
Article focus-there is focus on quality of care but no clear objective is 
highlighting this.  
Introduction  
Outcome in line 40 how did the Authors confirm that whether the 
newborns taken actually reached the facility in regards to the 
definition.  
The Authos should clarify what the first surveillance visit (56days 
)was in regards to newborns  
Data collection  
Surveillance data-clarify the trained field supervisors are they 
different form DiPS  
Results  
Fig 3; is Admission rate same as hospitalization?  
Page 13 line 47 Referral of sick newborn- Why did the Authors 
aggregate Q1-Q4 as poorest Vs Q5 as least poor. Why not Q1 and 
Q5.What is the statistical difference anywayway between Q1 and 
Q5.I don’t even see the numbers in those Qs. What is the difference 
between Q2 Vs Q1,Q3…..  
Results Line 37-Can the authors indicate proportion/values of people 
went to hospital urban Vs Rural in addition to the P-Value  
Line 41/42, 15% (18%) is not clear please indicate numbers too  
Line 44, admission rate needs clarification; is it same as hospital 
admission or even the other one.  
Line 46/47 page add level of significancy between SEQ on 
admission rates (17.8% Vs 14.3%) add the P value  
Conclusion  
The Authors mention effective approach “at scale” whereas this is a 
onetime study. Has it been rolled out already?  
Authors mention QoC but there is no data to support that this was 
studied.If they did then show the results  
Main Gaps  
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- Let Authors define inequality that they intend to measure  

- There is no data to support QoC  

- References- Is this the first sub-Saharan Africa study as I don’t see 
any references known to me from Uganda, South Africa and 
Zambia.  

- Generally there are Typos and spacing issues that should be 
cleaned in the whole paper.  
 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Stefan Peterson  

Institution and Country Uppsala University, Karolinska Institutet and Makerere University. Sweden 

and Uganda  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

This is a very useful addition to the literature. I have the following comments:  

 

1) As pertains the ethics section I answered "No" above since consent issues are not presented  

 

Response: The information on informed consent has been incorporated into the manuscript on page 

11 of 34 .  

 

2) Similarly, the outcome - referral completion - is not stated within a timeline. The figure lends me to 

think that it is within 24 hours of referral - is that correct?  

 

Response: No, the outcome of the study was referral compliance. The timeline was not stated 

because in the Newhints intervention, families were expected to send their babies to facilities 

immediately after the referral. Whenever women went to the facility, they were said to have complied 

with the referral. This may be synonymous to what the reviewer called “completion of referral”.  

 

3) The statement on p 14 that "... some babies had died..." makes me very curious as to the number 

of these 18 babies that died - is this information available and could be presented?  

 

Response: The reference to the 18 was the number of babies sent to clinics as in table 4. Eight of 

these 18 mothers who sent their babies were sent back home from clinics without treatment. Four 

babies out of the 32 who were sent home without treatment from hospitals (where majority of mothers 

went) subsequently died. This has been inserted on page 16 of 32.  

 

4) The article summary states in the second key message: "... community based agents could 

ENSURE equity..." - this is a very strong statement that may need to be re-considered or qualified.  

 

Response: This has been changed to “may ensure equity because they live in the same communities 

with the women and their services could potentially reach all community members irrespective of 

socio-economic status”. The manuscript has been modified accordingly on page 4 of 34  

 

5). SImilary on same page the strenghts and limitations first bullet state "... cluster randomized trial. 

The findings are therefore easily generalizable". I respectfully disagree- generalizability would depend 
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on the CONTEXT, and not just the design.  

 

Response: This has been changed to “The findings are representative of the population and may 

have external validity in similar settings especially in sub-Saharan Africa and LMICs of south Asia.” 

The manuscript has been modified accordingly on page 4 of 34  

 

 

6) The discussion states that "These results provide the FIRST evidence..."  

This is not the case. I am aware of two previous papers (Nalwadda and Nsibande) which report such 

assessment in SSA: High compliance with newborn community-to-facility referral in eastern 

Uganda:.an opportunity to improve newborn survival.  

Nalwadda CK, Waiswa P, Kiguli J, Namazzi G, Namutamba S, Tomson G, Peterson S, Guwatudde D. 

PLoS One. 2013 Nov 29;8(11):e81610. Nsibande D, Doherty T, Ijumba P, Tomlinson M, Jackson D et 

al. (2013) Assessment of the uptake of neonatal and young infant referrals by community health 

workers to public health facilities in an urban informal settlement, KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. BMC 

Health Serv Res 13: 47.10.1186/1472-6963-13-47 PubMed: 23388385  

 

Response: I agree with the reviewer. Newhints was just the first community intervention to be 

completed in SSA. This has been corrected.  

 

7) The authors may also find it useful to refer to similar findings of lack of quality of facility care for 

referred sick newborns in the doctoral thesis by Christine Nalwadda:  

https://publications.ki.se/xmlui/handle/10616/42197  

 

Response: Thanks for the suggestion. The discussion on quality was aimed at providing context for 

the limited reduction in mortality in spite of high compliance. It is our opinion that the case has been 

made for focussed attention on quality of care and may not need additional references.  

 

I presume this paper has undergone previous revisions, given the lenght of time it has been under 

review, although I have not seen previous changes.  

 

Response: No please. This is the first review of this manuscript. It was submitted to the BMJ and the 

editor thought it was more suited for the open journal and advised that we submit to the BMJ open. It 

was not reviewed by the BMJ and so there is no previous revision.  

 

With consideration of the points I raise above I would be happy to see this addition to the literature. 

Well done.  

 

Response: Thank you very much.  

 

Reviewer Name Tedbabe Degefie Hailegebriel  

Institution and Country Save the Children US,  

United States  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Overall comment: the authors have selected an important and timely issue newborn  

health care delivery under resource constrained setting.  

 

The results of the qualitative method that explain such a high level of referral  

compliance is missing and it will strengthen the paper inform global newborn health  

programing.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008107 on 13 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Response: Thanks for the observation. This manuscript is meant to provide only an overview to say 

that Newhints achieved high compliance. A separate manuscript describing the determinants, 

facilitators and residual barriers to this high compliance has been submitted to the journal of Tropical 

Medicine and International Health.  

 

I have the following comments that authors may find helpful:  

 

1. In description of the intervention in the abstracts need to include the supervision piece.  

 

Response: This has been added on page 2 of 34.  

 

2. Page 6 line 20 is this at the tie of study design? Currently it is pre term birth  

complication followed by intra partum related  

 

Response: Thank you. This has been updated to reflect the 2014 UNICEF report on the Inter-agency 

Group Estimates of the Child mortality level and trends.  

 

3. Page 7 line 43 does not include the second objective-impact on access  

 

Response: We have modified this sentence to make it clearer in the last paragraph of page 7 of 34.  

 

4. Page 10 line 3 what is the timing of the post-natal visit? How did the CBSV hear about the birth?  

 

Response: The phrase in the brackets on page 9 line 14 now reads “(two during pregnancy and three 

on days 1, 3 and 7 in the first week after birth)”. CBSVs lived in the same communities as the women. 

During antenatal home visits, they asked the families to inform them whenever a birth occurred and 

left contact details including a phone number with the families. In addition, they actively visited women 

who they knew were in late pregnancy to check if they have delivered. A sentence has been inserted 

concerning this under the “Training” sub-heading.  

 

5. Page 11 line 22 how ‘recently delivered women” operationally defined  

 

Response: “Recently-delivered women” was defined operationally as having delivered in the last 8 

weeks. This has been inserted.  

 

6. The authors report unprecedented high compliance with referral. It would be helpful to describe and 

discuss the factors for this finding. On page 14 there is a quite from non-compliers. Since this is not 

the major problem in this study I suggest to replace is with a complier or include both  

 

Response: Thanks for this suggestion but as explained above, this manuscript is meant to provide 

only an overview to say that Newhints achieved high compliance. The detail is the subject of a 

separate manuscript that has been submitted for publication. On the quote, another quote from a 

complier has been added as suggested. Since many women complied, we thought it would be helpful 

to consider some of the perceptions of those who did not comply with the referral.  

 

7. Page 14 line 42 the sentence “of all referral, 15% (18% of those who complied) XXXX is not clear 

to me. Could you rephrase it?  

 

Response: This has been done and now reads as “Eighteen percent of babies whose mothers 

complied with referral were admitted to facilities; this represents 15% of all referred babies, including 

non-compliers”  
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8. Danger sign used on page 13 line 47 and sever illness on page 15 line 28 how are these defined? 

This needs to be clarified  

 

Response: CBSVs actively assessed newborns for 10 danger signs as shown in table 1. The 

definition of severe illness was any illness in the baby that the mother herself considered severe 

based on her knowledge and experience.  

 

9. Page 16 line 53 this paragraph could be used a logical argument for the first sentence on page 19.  

 

Response: This has been done on page 19 (current document page 20).  

 

10. Page 18 line 35-47 I could not see the relevance or the logic of this argument. Please revisit.  

 

Response: Sentence has been rephrased.  

 

On same page line 49-54 is the main finding so best place with the first sentence of the discussion 

with rephrasing  

 

Response: Sentence has been moved to reflect the suggestion and the previous first sentence moved 

to the concluding sentence.  

 

11. In figure 3 and 5 wealth quintile and SES are used. I understood both were from your PCA. I 

suggest o use consistent terminology  

 

Response: These have been made consistent.  

 

12. Figure 4. In such low educational level communities how did the volunteers and caregivers 

ascertained timing of referral compliance with such precision?  

 

Response: Almost all the CBSVS were time literate as were some of the mothers. The surveillance 

supervisors involved in the evaluation used locally appropriate methods to elicit times from women 

who were not time literate. These data on timing of compliance were very consistent with records 

extracted from the CBSV workbooks.  

 

Reviewer Name Dr Hanifah Naamala Sengendo  

Institution and Country Global Medical Consults Limited  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

This is an import study contributing to evidence in sub Saharan Africa.It recognizes the role of 

community Hws in refrrring nebworns at the most critical time.The Authors need to know that in 

Uganda,there are similiar publications tat need to be cited.  

 

Overall  

 

This is important paper contributing evidence in sub-Saharan Africa in the area of maternal and 

newborn using community agents; which is critical in the era of task shifting. It has strong 

methodological approaches too. However these are some of the comments.  

 

Response: Thanks for the comment  

 

Abstract  
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Line 56 page 2 69.7% is for what category/Quintile.  

 

Response: Thanks. On page 2, the comparison was for overall compliance between q1 and q5. 

Manuscript has been modified to make this clearer.  

 

The authors should clarify based on fig 3. Line 10 page 3,rates of highest Quintile is not 

understandable.  

 

Response: On the page 3 line 10, the percentages were for independent care-seeking for severe 

illness as reported by the mothers.  

 

Article summary  

 

Article focus-there is focus on quality of care but no clear objective is highlighting this.  

 

Response: Quality of care had a substantial impact on the effect of the intervention and hence the 

decision for this article to give it visibility. It was not an objective of the evaluation.  

 

Introduction  

 

Outcome in line 40 how did the Authors confirm that whether the newborns taken actually reached the 

facility in regards to the definition.  

 

Response: Thanks for the question. We did not collect facility-based data to reconcile women’s 

referral with clinic records partly because record keeping was poor. Clinic attendance in response to 

Newhints referral was firstly reported by mothers to the independent evaluation team. Some clinicians 

also provided feedback to the CBSVs on the Newhints referral cards. These cards together with Child 

health records were used to confirm clinic attendance.  

 

The AuthoRs should clarify what the first surveillance visit (56days )was in regards to newborns  

 

Response: Data on reported severe illness and independent care seeking were collected at the first 

surveillance visit which happened within the first 8 weeks after birth.  

 

Data collection  

 

Surveillance data-clarify the trained field supervisors are they different form DiPS  

 

Response: Newhints was delivered by CBSVs who were supervised by the DiPS. The surveillance 

data collection was completely independent of the intervention. Trained fieldworkers collected the 

surveillance data and they were supervised by field supervisors. DiPS only recorded the details of 

their supervisory visits for monitoring purposes.  

 

Results  

 

Fig 3; is Admission rate same as hospitalization?  

 

Response: Yes please  

 

Page 13 line 47 Referral of sick newborn- Why did the Authors aggregate Q1-Q4 as poorest Vs Q5 as 

least poor. Why not Q1 and Q5.What is the statistical difference anywayway between Q1 and Q5.I 
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don’t even see the numbers in those Qs. What is the difference between Q2 Vs Q1,Q3…..  

 

Response: This statement was providing a summary of figure 3 (referenced in the text). It was clear 

that there were very minimal differences between the first three quintiles but the rates started to fall in 

the fourth and substantially in the fifth quintile.  

 

Results Line 37-Can the authors indicate proportion/values of people went to hospital urban Vs Rural 

in addition to the P-Value  

 

Response: This information is part of table 3 and has been cited subsequently on the line 42.  

 

Line 41/42, 15% (18%) is not clear please indicate numbers too  

 

Response: I agree with the reviewer. This has been revised  

 

Line 44, admission rate needs clarification; is it same as hospital admission or even the other one.  

 

Response: Yes, as explained in the earlier response, admission is the same as hospitalization.  

 

Line 46/47 page add level of significancy between SEQ on admission rates (17.8% Vs 14.3%) add the 

P value  

 

Response: This has been added.  

 

Conclusion  

 

The Authors mention effective approach “at scale” whereas this is a onetime study. Has it been rolled 

out already?  

 

Response: Newhints was implemented within existing health system structures and covered a 

population of over 700,000 in seven contiguous districts spread over 12,000 square kilometers area. 

These characteristics of the intervention makes it very similar if not the same as implementing within a 

programme. The intervention strategy has been adopted for implementation by the Ghana Health 

Service.  

 

Authors mention QoC but there is no data to support that this was studied.If they did then show the 

results  

 

Response: The results of the quality of care study has been published and cited in the paper (the 

42nd reference). 
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